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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. DA/2020/0787 
Address 143 Park Avenue ASHFIELD  NSW  2131 
Proposal Demolition of rear portion of dwelling and construction of a new 

two storey rear addition and landscaping works. 
Date of Lodgement 29 September 2020 
Applicant Mr Tony McLain 
Owner Mr David S Mclain 

Ms Sally J Mclain 
Number of Submissions 1 
Value of works $264,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10%  

Main Issues Variation to FSR is over 10% 
Setbacks 

Recommendation Approval with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
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4. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for demolition of the 
rear portion of dwelling and construction of a new two storey rear addition and landscaping 
works at 143 Park Avenue, Ashfield. The application was notified to surrounding properties 
and 1 submission was received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• 44% variation to clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio under the ALEP 2013 
• Variation to the minimum required 900mm side boundary setbacks  

 
The non-compliances are acceptable given the merits of the proposal and constraints of the 
site and therefore the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The current application seeks consent for the demolition of the rear portion of the existing 
dwelling house (retaining the original heritage significant cottage at the front) and 
construction of a new two storey rear addition, with landscape works in the rear yard. The 
proposed ground floor addition is to accommodate a new laundry, bathroom, kitchen and 
family room. The proposed first floor addition is to accommodate two bedrooms and a 
bathroom.  
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Park Avenue, between Milton Street and 
Shepard Street. The site consists of 1 allotment and is generally rectangular with a total area 
of 149.5 sqm. The site has a frontage to Park Avenue of 4.42 metres and a secondary 
frontage of 4.4 metres to Park Lane.  
 
The site supports a single storey brick and tile dwelling house. The adjoining properties 
support dwelling houses of a similar style and construction, however several incorporate two 
storey additions similar to that proposed by the current application.  
 
The subject property is located within a conservation area and is identified as a contributory 
item to the conservation area.  
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Figure 1 – Zoning Map 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PDA/2020/0051 Alterations and additions to a dwelling 

house 
Advice issued – 3 April 
2020  

 
Surrounding properties 
 
145 Park Avenue, Ashfield (next door to subject site) 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
10.2017.157 Alterations and additions to a dwelling 

house 
8 May 2017 – Approved 
IWLPP 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
Not applicable. 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
• Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(xi) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 

 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. Inner West Comprehensive DCP 
2016 provides controls and guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent 
authority to be satisfied that “the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior 
to the granting of consent. 
 
Council’s records indicate that the site has not been used in the past for activities which 
could have potentially contaminated the land. It is considered that the site will not require 
remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
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5(a)(xii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  

 
5(a)(xiii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

(Vegetation SEPP) 
 

Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP 
and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 

The application does not seek the removal of vegetation from within the site and on Council 
land. Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the Vegetation SEPP and 
DCP subject to the imposition of conditions.  

5(a)(xiv) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 

 
• Clause 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1 – Earthworks 

 
 
(vi) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned R2 – Low Density Residential under the ALEP 2011. The ALEP 2013 
defines the development as: 
 

dwelling house… a building containing only one dwelling. 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the zone. The development is consistent 
with the objectives of the R2 zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
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Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:   8.5m 

 

 
5.7m 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.5:1 or 74.7m2 

 
0.72:1 or 107.2m2 

 
32.5 sqm or 
44% 

 
No 

    
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 
 

• Clause 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard under 
Clause 4.4 of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 (‘ALEP’) by 44% (32.5 sqm).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the ALEP below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
ALEP justifying the contravention of the development standard which is summarised as 
follows: 
 

- The scheme proposes a restrained and sympathetic addition that matches the 
addition recently approved by Council for the adjoining semi at No. 145 Park Avenue.  

 
• It will allow the dwelling to be upgraded to achieve the expectations of contemporary 

living. The original ground floor fabric in the front section will be retained.  
 

• The streetscape presentation of the property is not compromised. The new work 
cannot be seen from Park Avenue. This scheme is consistent with the desired future 
character of the neighbourhood.  

 
• The existing landscaped area in the front of the dwelling remains unaltered. The new 

landscaped area at the rear of the dwelling will provide a desirable outlook from the 
new indoor living areas and improve general amenity.  

 
• The only environmental impact on neighbours is the additional overshadowing of the 

side windows to 141 Park Avenue. While strict compliance with the solar access 
guidelines are not achieved for the property at No 141 we point out that the windows 
to the lounge and sitting areas are not overshadowed by the proposal with the 
exception of the rear door to the front lounge which has some reduction of direct light 
in the afternoon. This lounge has an alternate source of daylight in the front window. 
Direct sunlight to the secondary bedroom is reduced below the guidelines but we 
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point out that a bedroom is not of the same significance as a lounge where daylight is 
concerned as it is primarily occupied during the evening. 

 
• The scheme complies with the landscaped area controls.  

 
• The main argument for an approval is that the scheme mirrors the rear what has 

been recently approved by Council for the adjoining semi at No145. From a design 
point of view the best solution is for both renovations to match each other and 
continue the symmetry established at the front through to the rear of both dwellings. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R2 zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the ALEP for the 
following reasons: 
 

A. The proposal provides for further expansion and modernisation of an existing 
dwelling house to meet contemporary needs of the community. The proposals design 
provides an improved use of space and results in the creation of a four-bedroom 
house specifically designed to meet the needs of occupants.  
 

B. The proposal has been designed to meet the day to day needs of occupants.   
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the FSR development standard, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
ALEP for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposal’s density and intensity is similar to that of the immediately adjoining 
property at 145 Park Avenue and in line with that of a modern dwelling house.  
 

2. The proposal’s bulk and scale is consistent with that of the emerging character in the 
streetscape and reflective of the neighbouring property at 145 Park Avenue  

 
3. The proposal’s impact to the heritage conservation area has been reviewed by 

Council’s heritage advisor who outlined that the development will have minimal 
impact on heritage significance of the existing dwelling and unlikely to be registerable 
from Park Avenue.  

 
4. The proposal maintains an appropriate and acceptable degree of amenity and 

privacy for neighbouring dwellings.  
 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by Local 
Planning Panels. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the ALEP. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient planning 
grounds to justify the departure from floor space ratio development standard and it is 
recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Clause 5.10 – Impact to Heritage Conservation Area 
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The subject site is located within the Park Avenue Heritage Conservation Area and is of 
contributory value to the area. The area is of historical significance for its distinctive 1882 
subdivision pattern with east-west oriented Park Avenue and laneways to the north (Park 
Lane) and south (Palace Lane), representative of a typical late 19th century planned 
subdivision. In this instance the applicant was not required to provide a heritage impact 
statement as no works to the original significant cottage are proposed.  
 
Pre-da heritage advice, regarding a 1m setback for the first-floor addition from the heritage 
cottage, has been complied with by the applicant. In this instance Council’s heritage advisor 
has outlined no objection to the proposal, stating that it is compliant with the requirements of 
clause 5.10 and will not impact the heritage conservation area. Council’s heritage advisor 
has not outlined any requirement for heritage conditions to be imposed on the consent.  
 
5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not particularly relevant to 
the assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for 
Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill. 

IWCDCP2016 Compliance 
Section 1 – Preliminary   
B – Notification and Advertising Yes 
Section 2 – General Guidelines  
E1 – Heritage items and Conservation Areas (excluding 
Haberfield) 

 

1 – General Controls Yes 
3 – Heritage Conservation Areas (HCAs)   Yes 
4 – Building Types and Building Elements within  HCAs   Yes 
8 - Demolition   Yes 
F – Development Category Guidelines  
1 – Dwelling Houses and Dual Occupancy No – see discussion 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
Setbacks  
 
The development seeks consent for a 110mm ground floor setback along the eastern 
boundary and nil boundary setbacks for the ground floor and first floor along the western 
boundary. These side boundary setbacks are a variation from clause DS4.3 which requires 
development to have a minimum side boundary setback of 900mm for houses. The intention 
of this control is to ensure that development is consistent with the prevailing street, reduce 
bulk and scale, provide visual and acoustic privacy and provide adequate solar access. 
 
A review of the proposed western boundary has highlighted that the neighbouring 
development at 145 Park Avenue has already constructed a first floor and ground floor on a 
nil boundary setback along their eastern boundary (subject sites western boundary). The 
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proposal has been carefully designed to align with the dimensions of the neighbouring site 
and proposes a built form which is an almost exact mirror of 145 Park Avenue. This mirror 
design ensures that there is no additional environmental impact from the nil western 
boundary setback, providing an appropriate degree of solar access, acoustic privacy and 
visual privacy for 145 Park Avenue.  
 
The development’s first floor eastern side boundary has been appropriately designed to be 
compliant with the 900mm setback requirement. However, the proposed ground floor is 
proposed to be setback only 110mm from the side boundary. This is again a mirror reflection 
of built form approved/ constructed at 145 Park Avenue.  
 
The proposed ground floor eastern boundary has been designed to be a maximum height of 
3m and extends for a maximum length of 8m. Elements of the proposal which result in the 
variation have been appropriate designed to not encroach into the neighbouring POS and 
finish in line with the existing rear setbacks of existing dwelling houses. The single storey 
nature of the design ensures that impacts of bulk and scale are minimised, allowing 
opportunities for outlook over the addition. The applicant has demonstrated the proposed 
single storey addition maintains compliance with solar access requirements for neighbouring 
private open space.  
 
In this instance, the small and constrained nature of the site would suggest that insistence 
on strict compliance with side setback controls is less reasonable and would reduce the 
viability and functionality of the dwelling. The applicant has demonstrated that the proposed 
setbacks will not unreasonable impact amenity of neighbouring sites. The proposed rear 
addition setback variations are therefore recommended for support. 
 
Solar Access  
 
The proposal results in a variation to clause DS 13.1 which requires solar access to be 
maintained to at least 40% of any primary living areas for a period of at least 3 hours. The 
intention of this control is to ensure that development provides or maintains desirable levels 
of sunlight to main living areas.  
 
The applicant has provided elevational shadow diagrams which demonstrate that the 
neighbouring development at 141 Park Avenue already does not receive the required 3 
hours solar access to the ground floor western windows and that the proposed addition 
results in a minor further reduction of solar access to this part of the building.  
 
In this instance, given the orientation of the lots resulting from the time of original 
subdivision, it is generally not possible to retain a complaint rate of solar access to all 
neighbouring west-facing, ground floor windows. As demonstrated by the applicant the 
current single storey dwelling already results in a variation to the required solar access. In 
order to maintain the current rate of solar access the subject site would have to be limited to 
a single storey. This is considered to be an unreasonable restriction in the circumstances of 
the case. The neighbouring development at 141 Park Avenue maintains a compliant rate of 
solar access to the POS and north facing windows and is therefore considered to receive a 
reasonable and complaint rate of solar access to satisfy the intention of the control. The 
development has been designed to maximise solar access for neighbours as much as 
reasonably possible and is therefore recommended for support.  
 
Visual Privacy  
 
The proposed addition is expected to result in minimal loss of privacy to neighbouring sites. 
In this instance the proposed ground floor has been designed to be close to existing ground 
level and ensures that any ground floor openings will be largely screened by existing 
boundary fencing. The proposed rear deck has been assessed and is noted to be only 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 349 
 

150mm above existing ground level. The design, location and height of this proposed deck 
all combine to ensure minimal privacy impacts for neighbouring sites. In this instance it is 
considered that any privacy impacts resultant from the ground floor will be adequality 
mitigated by boundary fencing and no further design changes or conditions are required.  
 
Analysis of the proposed first floor has highlighted windows along the eastern elevation. A 
review of the proposed floor plans has highlighted that these windows relate to stairs, 
bathroom and bedrooms. Each of these spaces are considered to be low traffic or 
transitional spaces and in particular, not primary living or entertaining areas. Due to the 
constraints of the site a requirement for privacy treatments is likely to significantly and 
unreasonably impact the amenity of the proposed spaces for occupants. A site inspection 
has highlighted minimal opportunities for overlooking, expect for onto the roof of 
neighbouring sites. Privacy impacts from the first floor eastern elevation windows are 
therefore considered to be minimal (although as an alternative to high sill levels, the panel 
may wish to impose a condition which requires translucent glazing to the lower portions of 
these windows if it forms a different view. This measure would improve privacy to the 
neighbouring property without significantly affecting the amenity of the internal parts of the 
proposed dwelling).  
 
The proposed first floor rear window relates to the proposed master bedroom and is of a size 
and scale like that of the existing windows at 145 Park Avenue. This window is anticipated to 
obtain a view corridor into the POS of the subject site. Minimal privacy impacts are 
anticipated to result from this window, as such it is recommended for support and approval.  
 
The proposed development includes non-compliances in relation to the side setback and 
solar access controls contained within the Comprehensive Inner West Development Control 
Plan 2016. It is considered the application ultimately achieves the aims and objectives for 
these parts notwithstanding the numerical non-compliances and is recommended for 
support. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, 
Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. In 
response to this notification 1 submissions was received. 
 
The submissions raised the following concerns which are discussed under the respective 
headings below: 
 
Issue:              Request for development not to rely on party walls  

  Comment:       A condition requiring the development not to rely on a party wall for support is 
recommended for the consent.  
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Issue:              No works proposed to original cottage  
Comment:      Council is unable to require restoration works to the existing cottage. A 

recommendation for the restoration of the cottage was made to the applicant 
at pre-da stage, however this can not be imposed as a requirement, unless 
works to the cottage are proposed.  

 
Issue:              Upgrade of party wall to comply with fire separation requirements  
Comment:       Appropriate conditions requiring the premises to be upgraded and comply 

with relevant BCA and fire separation requirements is recommended for the 
consent.  

 
Issue:              Request for dilapidation report  
Comment:       A condition requiring the carrying out of a dilapidation report on neighbouring 

properties is included in the recommended consent.  
 
Issue:               Survey to ensure no encroachment  
Comment:       Appropriate conditions regarding surveying to ensure no encroachment onto 

neighbouring lands are included in the recommended consent.  
 
Issue:              Privacy Impacts from deck  
Comment:      The proposed rear deck has been assessed and is noted to be only 150mm 

above existing ground level. The design, location and height of this proposed 
deck all combine to ensure minimal privacy impacts for neighbouring sites. In 
this instance it is considered that any privacy impacts resultant from the 
ground floor will be adequality mitigated by boundary fencing and no further 
design changes or conditions are required.  

 
Issue:              Fire separation for structures less than 900mm from boundary  
Comment:       Appropriate conditions requiring the premises to be upgraded and comply 

with relevant BCA requirements is included in the recommended consent. 
 
Issue:              Overshadowing from pergola  
Comment:       Overshadowing impacts from the proposed pergola are expected to be 

minimal and will not result in a non-complaint rate of solar access for 
neighbouring sites. The proposed pergola is compliant with Council 
requirements and is supported.   

 
Issue:              Vegetation planting  

  Comment:       No objection is raised to the type of vegetation to be planted along the side 
boundaries. Planting is generally exempt from Council restrictions and can be 
undertaken without development consent.  

 
Issue:              Relocation of boundary fence  
Comment:       The relocation or replacement of boundary fencing is a private matter 

between neighbours and is covered by the Dividing Fences legislation. 
Council does not become involved in matters regarding boundary fencing.  

 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not considered to be contrary to the public interest. 
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6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Development Engineering – The proposal has been reviewed by Council’s 
Development Engineer who expressed no objection to the proposal, subject to the 
imposition of appropriate conditions of consent. 
 

• Heritage Advisor - In this instance Council’s heritage advisor has outlined no 
objection to the proposal, stating that it is compliant with the requirements of clause 
5.10 and will not impact the heritage conservation area. Council’s heritage advisor 
has not outlined any requirement for heritage conditions to be imposed on the 
consent. 

 
7. Development Contributions  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A contribution of $2,640.00 would be required 
for the development under Ashfield Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014.  A condition 
requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, 
Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 to vary Clause 4.4 

– Floor Space Ratio of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering 
the request, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary, the Panel is satisfied 
that compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case 
and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The 
proposed development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not 
inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the 
development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2020/0787 
for Demolition of rear and construction of a new two storey rear addition and 
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landscaping works. at 143 Park Avenue, Ashfield subject to the conditions listed in 
Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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